
 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2015 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

(Site Visit Leaving Port Talbot Civic Centre at 11.00am) 

 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
2.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 29 September 2015  

(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   
 

 Report of the Head of Planning 
 

 SECTION A - MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

 Planning Application subject to Members Site Visit Leaving 
Port Talbot Civic Centre at 11.00am - Recommended for 
Refusal 
 

4.  Application No: 2015/0368 - Demolition of Garage, First Floor Roof 
Extension, Ground Floor Side Extension including Garage at 7 The 
Pines, Cilfrew, Neath  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 

5.  Application No: P2014/0973 - Former Coleg Cwmtawe, Alltycham 
Drive, Pontardawe, SA8 4JT - 37 No.Residential Dwellings and 
associated access  (Pages 17 - 40) 
 

6.  Application No: P2015/0530 - Demolition of existing building and 

AGENDA 



construction of field store - 73 Pen Yr Alltwen, Alltwen, Pontardawe 
SA8 3EA  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 
 

 SECTION B - MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7.  Appeals Determined  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

8.  Delegated Applications Determined between 22 September and 12 
October 2015  (Pages 55 - 66) 
 

9.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday 13 October 2015 
 
 



 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 

Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 
Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, 
H.N.James, D.Keogh, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
R.Thomas and Mrs.L.G.Williams  
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 

 
Members Present:  29 September 2015 
 
 
Chairman: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairman: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.A.Chaves, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
H.N.James, D.Keogh, R.Thomas and 
Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 

  
Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, I.Davies and Miss.G.Cirillo 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Planning 

Committee held on 8 September 2015, as 
circulated, be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 

2. SITE VISIT(S) REQUESTED FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
RESOLVED: that the following Application 

recommended for refusal,as detailed 
within the circulated report, be deferred 
for a Site Visit by the Planning 
Committee: 
 
Application No: P2015/0368 
 
Demolition of garage, first floor roof 
extension, ground floor side extension 
including garage at 7 The Pines, Cilfrew, 
Neath. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

290915 

Reason: 
 
To assess the impact of the development 
upon the character and appearance of the 
streetscene. 
 

 
Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATION NO: 2015/0027 - RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT FOR 13 DWELLINGS PLUS ASSOCIATED 
WORKS INCLUDING ACCESS AND PARKING - FORMER BAY 
VIEW SOCIAL CLUB, THE PRINCESS MARGARET WAY, 
SANDFIELDS, PORT TALBOT SA12 7LS  
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation and subject to the 
conditions and the signing of a Section 
106 Agreement, as detailed within the 
circulated report, the application be 
approved.  

 
4. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0394 - DETACHED DWELLING, 

DETACHED GARAGE AND ASSOCIATED FREE STANDING 
SOLAR PANELS- LAND AT DUNRAVEN PLACE, 
GLYNCORWWG, PORT TALBOT SA13 3DA  
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation, and subject to the 
conditions as detailed within the 
circulated report, the application be 
approved. 

 
Planning Application Recommended for Refusal 
 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2014/1064 - RESIDENTIAL DWELLING 
(OUTLINE WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED) - PLOT ADJACENT 
TO PENRHIW, WOODBINE COTTAGES, MELIN COURT, NEATH 
SA11 4BA  
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation, for Highway Safety 
reasons, as detailed within the circulated 
report, the application be refused.  

 

Page 6



 

290915 

6. CURRENT POSITION PAPER REGARDING MARGAM OPEN 
CAST COAL SITE (OCCS) ENFORCEMENT REFERENCE 
NUMBER E2013/0028  
 
(Cllr.R.G.Jones relinquished his position as Chairperson, Cllr.E.E. 
Jones took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.) 
 
The Head of Planning reminded Members of the background to the 
issues in relation to the Margam Open Cast Coal Site (OCCS), and 
also gave an update on the current position, with three potential 
options containing benefits and disbenefits to those respective 
options in order to resolve matters, as detailed within the circulated 
report. 
 
Following discussions, the following  agreed amended 
recommendation was made: 
 
RESOLVED: that authorisation is secured to pursue Option 3, as 

detailed within the circulated report, in accordance 
with the strict timescales as detailed below.  
Should the timescales be not complied with by 
Celtic and Oak/Beech, Option 1 be pursued with 
immediate effect. 
 
Action 
 
1. Commence pre-application 

discussions with all 
regulators. 

 
2. Commence partial   

dewatering of  the void. 
 
3. Submit Planning Application 

to both Local Planning 
Authorities. 

 
4. Submit all necessary 

consents to National 
Resources Wales. 

 
 
5. Determination of Planning 

Application (subject to all 
required information being 

Date  
 
31 October 
2015 
 
 
31 October 
2015 
 
Beginning of 
January 
2016 
 
Beginning of 
January 
2016 
 
 
30 April 
2016 
 

Page 7



 

290915 

submitted on time). 
 
 
6. Work on a new Section 106 

to run in tandem with the 
Planning Application. Signing 
of the S106 by all interested 
parties. 

 
7. Commence work on site. 
 
8. Complete site safety and 

alternative restoration works. 
 

 
 
 
 
30 April 
2016 
 
 
 
31 May 2016 
 
No later than 
31 May 2017 

 

 
7. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN THE 26 

AUGUST AND 21 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 16 August and 21 September 2015, as 
contained within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Application Recommended For Refusal 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2015/0368 DATE: 08/06/2015 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of garage, first floor roof extension, ground 

floor side extension including garage. 
LOCATION: 7 The Pines, Cilfrew, Neath SA10 8AL 
APPLICANT: Mr Craig Walker 
TYPE: Householder 
WARD: Aberdulais 

 
Background Information 
 
This application was originally called to Committee by Councillor 
Doreen Jones (Aberdulais) in respect of visual amenity, since she 
considers that the proposals will not adversely impact on the 
streetscene. 
 
At the Planning Committee on 29th September 2015, Members resolved 
that the application be deferred for a site visit, which will take place on 
20th September 2015. The report which follows is the same as that 
reported to the Planning Committee on 29th September 2015. 
 
Planning History: 
 
None 
 
Publicity and Responses if applicable: 

 
2 neighbouring properties were consulted and a site notice displayed on 
site.  To date no representations have been received, other than the 
submissions for Councillor Doreen Jones referred to elsewhere in the 
report. 
 
Blaenhonddan Community Council: No objection 
 
Contaminated Land: No objection subject to condition 
 
Welsh Water: No objection subject to condition 
 
Ecology: No objection subject to informative relating to bats 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
Councillor Doreen Jones (Aberdulais) has requested
[...]
e properties. 
 
In terms of overlooking, the proposed habitable room windows are front 
facing. The distance between these windows and the property to the 
front is 21m and across a road. There are therefore no issues in relation 
to these windows. However there is a side facing window serving a 
study and a side facing window serving the garage which both face No. 
9. To prevent any issues in the future, had permission been granted a 
condition could be imposed to ensure both these windows are 
obscurely glazed.  
 
The application is therefore considered to be acceptable in terms of 
residential amenity.  
 

Page 13



Highway Safety (e.g. Parking and Access): 
 
The proposed development would retain 3 off street parking spaces, 
one in the garage and two external. As such it is considered that the 
proposal would not adversely affect highway and pedestrian safety. 
 
Ecology 
 
The Local Authority’s Biodiversity Officer has advised that Bats often 
roost in houses and other buildings, and work on these buildings may 
disturb a bat roost. The have recommended the applicant is made 
aware of this and what to do should any bats be discovered. A note can 
be added to the decision advising the applicant of this. 
 
Others (including objections): 
 
The local Authority’s Land Contamination Officer has raised no 
objection to the proposal however they have recommended a condition 
relating to any unexpected land contamination being found. A suitably 
worded condition can be attached to the decision notice. 
 
Others (including objections): 
 
Welsh Water has advised that a public sewer is crossing the application 
site and requested an appropriate informative is included in any 
planning consent the LPA is minded to grant.  The applicant has been 
made aware of this and has already spoken to Welsh Water in relation 
to this matter. 
 
Conclusion:  
 
The proposed first floor roof extension, by reason of its siting and 
design will result in a dwelling out of character with the existing group of 
dwellings which define the local context, and as a consequence would 
represent an obtrusive and unsympathetic extension that would appear 
incongruous and prominent in relation to the layout and pattern of the 
street scene. Accordingly, the proposed development does not accord 
with Policies GC1 and ENV17 of the Neath Port Talbot Unitary 
Development Plan and Technical Advice Note (TAN) 12: Design. 
 

Page 14



RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 
1. The proposed first floor roof extension, by reason of its siting and 

design will result in a dwelling out of character with the existing 
group of dwellings which define the local context, and as a 
consequence would represent an obtrusive and unsympathetic 
extension that would appear incongruous and prominent in 
relation to the layout and pattern of the street scene. Accordingly, 
the proposed development does not accord with Policies GC1 and 
ENV17 of the Neath Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan and 
Technical Advice Note (TAN) 12: Design. 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2014/0973 DATE: 27/01/2015 
PROPOSAL: 37 No. residential dwellings and associated access 

(Ecology mitigation strategy received 20.07.15) (Bat 
tree roost assessment , tree survey, Arboricultural 
method statement and tree protection plan received 
28.09.15) 

LOCATION: Former Coleg Cwmtawe, Alltycham Drive, Pontardawe 
SA8 4JT 

APPLICANT: Pennant Homes 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Pontardawe 

 
Background:  
 
Members should be aware that Cllr. James and Cllr. Purcell requested on 
6th October 2015 that this application be determined at Planning 
Committee due to the potential impact of the proposed development on 
highway and pedestrian safety, particularly given the siting of the Welsh 
medium primary school (Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg) directly opposite the 
access point to the application site. 
 
Planning History: 
 
The site has no planning history 
 
Publicity and Responses: 
 
11 neighbouring properties (including Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg) were 
consulted and 4 site notices were displayed on site. The application was 
also advertised in the Local Press on 10th February 2015. 
 
No responses have been received to date.  
 
Pontardawe Town Council: Concerned over the impact on the current 
drainage and sewers in the area and the increased vehicular traffic close 
to a primary school and the impact on mature trees and wildlife in the 
area.  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Crime Prevention Design Adviser: Raises matters of security and general 
crime awareness and prevention measures that should be considered 
within the development proposals.  
 
Natural Resources Wales: No objection, subject to conditions  
 
Welsh Water: No objection, subject to conditions  
 
Head of Engineering & Transport (Highways): No objection subject to 
conditions. 
 
Head of Engineering & Transport (Drainage): No Objection, subject to 
conditions.  
 
Biodiversity Unit: Raise concerns regarding the ecological impacts of the 
application and the deliverability of an appropriate level of mitigation 
 
Arboricultural Officer: No objection, subject to conditions   
 
Contaminated Land Unit: No objection, subject to condition  
 
Parks and Neighbourhood Services: No objection, subject to providing a 
financial contribution for the improvement of existing open space / play 
facilities at King George V Park.  
 
Play Development: No objection 
  
Head of Social Services, Health & Housing: No objection subject to the 
provision at least 20% Affordable Housing Contribution in line with the 
Supplementary Planning Guidance.  
 
Description of Site and its Surroundings: 
 
The application site is an obsolete playing field and tennis court that was 
previously used in association with the former Cwmtawe College, 
Alltycham Drive, Pontardawe. The former Cwmtawe School buildings 
were located im
[...]
isions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended for Wales) (or 
any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification), no doors, windows or dormer windows (other than those 
expressly authorised by this permission) shall be constructed.   

Reason 

In order to safeguard the amenities of the area by enabling the Local 
Planning Authority to consider whether planning permission should be 
granted for additional windows, having regard to the particular layout and 
design of the estate. 

Page 38



(22) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended for Wales) (or 
any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification) 
no fences,  gates or walls shall be erected within the curtilage of any 
dwellinghouse forward of any wall of that dwellinghouse which fronts onto 
a highway, carriageway, shared driveway or footpath unless authorised by 
any condition of this permission, and detailed on the approved plans. 

Reason 

In the interests of visual amenity as the estate is open plan in character. 

(23) Prior to the commencement of works on site and notwithstanding the 
submitted information, an updated detailed ecological mitigation, 
management and monitoring plan shall be submitted to and agreed in 
writing with the local planning authority. Such details shall be broadly in 
accordance with the measures detailed within the Proposed Mitigation 
Strategy dated July 2015, Bat Activity Survey dated September 2014, the 
Bat Tree Roost Assessment dated January 2015 and the Reptile 
Translocation Strategy dated December 2014 as updated in July 2015, 
but shall also include (but not necessarily be restricted to) a detailed 
external lighting scheme, full details of methods, timings, locations, 
responsibilities, mechanism of delivery, programme of works, 
management and monitoring for all mitigation proposed (which shall be for 
a minimum of 15 years). The development shall only be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and mitigation, compensation and 
enhancement measures 

Reason 

In order to safeguard protected species 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2015/0530 DATE: 03/07/2015 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing building, and construction of 

field store. 
LOCATION: 73 Pen Yr Alltwen, Alltwen Pontardawe SA8 3EA 
APPLICANT: Mr David Evans 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Alltwen 

 
Background 
 
This application is reported to committee at the request of the ward 
member, Councillor David Lewis, on grounds that the proposal is 
unauthorised development in the countryside; that the use of the 
building is likely to be linked to the commercial / non-agricultural 
activities; and that the area forms part of an open access area under 
the Countryside and Rights of Way (CRoW) Act. 
 
Planning History 
 
The site has the following relevant planning history 
 
P1999/1072 Dormer extension and 

garage 
Approved 10/02/2000 

P2001/0114 Extension Approved 20/02/2001 
 
Publicity and Responses if applicable: 
 
Cilybebyll Community Council – No objection 
 
2 Neighbouring properties and a site notice was displayed on site.  In 
response, one letter of objection has been received from the 
neighbouring property, objecting on grounds which are summarised as 
follows: - 
   

- An access created over agricultural land 
- Use of the land and building for commercial reasons as a builders 

yard and parking of vehicles 
- Existing building is an unauthorised construction 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



- Queries the need for the building as applicant has a garage 
- The building will overlook the neighbouring properties 
- Visual amenity of a building and specifically the design and the 

materials of this building 
- The previous actions of the Planning Departme
[...]
 an 
unacceptably residential appearance.  Subject to the development 
being undertaken in accordance with these materials, and retained as 
such thereafter, in terms of visual amenity the proposed field store will 
be of a style and of finishes typical of a field store. The area has a rural 
aspect and it is considered that the field store will be in character with 
buildings of this nature. 
 
On this basis it is considered that the proposal by virtue of its siting and 
design will not have an unacceptable impact on the visual amenities of 
the area or its rural character. 
 
Residential Amenity: 
 
In terms of residential amenity, the nearest residential property is 
approximately 50 metres away from the field store. In view of the 
degree of separation between the proposal and this building it is not 
considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on residential 
amenity.  
 
In terms of noise, the use of the building will be restricted by condition 
as a field store, and it is considered that it will not result in an 
unacceptable impact upon noise over and above that which already 
exists already. 
 
Highway Safety (Access, Parking and Traffic flows): 
 
There will be no new access to the proposal the existing vehicular 
access will be via the existing drive at 73 Penyralltwen. It is therefore 
considered that the proposal raises no unacceptable detrimental issues 
with regard to highway or pedestrian safety. 
 
Other Matters 
 
The application site boundary incorporates the whole of the land 
between the rear wall of the residential garage and the rear of the field 
store. The field is accessed via an existing gate from no. 73 Pen Yr Allt. 

Page 44



 
Concern has been expressed with the applicants agent, however, that 
the pre-existing boundary treatment separating the authorised garden of 
no. 73 from the field to the rear has been removed at some point in the 
last few years.  As a consequence, there is concern that there may be 
subsequent cla
[...]
shall be constructed along the rear boundary of 
the residential curtilage of no. 73 Pen Yr Alltwen (i.e. between the 
northwest corner of the existing detached garage and the western 
boundary of the curtilage) in order to separate the rear garden from the 
field in which the proposal is to be sited. The rear boundary shall 
thereafter be retained in perpetuity. 

Reason 

Since the building hereby approved is only justified for the specified 
purposes as a field store, and in the interest of clarity as to the 
residential curtilage of 73 Pen Yr Alltwen. 

REASON FOR GRANTING PLANNING PERMISSION 

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken in 
accordance with Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the 
determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

The proposed development would not have a detrimental impact upon 
the amenities of any neighbouring residents or upon the character or 
appearance of the surrounding rural area, and there would be no 
adverse impact upon highway and pedestrian safety. Hence, the 
proposed development is in accordance with Policies GC1, ENV1, and 
ENV17 of the Neath Port Talbot Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS DETERMINED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2014/0001 Planning Ref: P2008/0024 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/13/2209942 
 
Applicant: Wind Ventures UK Ltd 
 
Proposal: Revised Scheme For Wind Energy Development 

Comprising 9 (Previously 14) Turbines With A 
Maximum Height To Blade Tip of 125m, Access 
Tracks, Cable Trenches, Substation, 
Anemometer Mast, Crane Hardstanding. 
Temporary Construction Compound and 
Associated Infrastructure 

 
Site Address: Farmland adjoining forestry East of Crynant and 

South of Seven Sisters, Neath (known as 
Hirfynydd Wind Farm) 

 
Appeal Me
[...]
iderations that have led me to this main 
conclusion. For the reasons given above I conclude that the 
appeal should be dismissed”. 
 
NOTE: 
 
This is an especially pleasing decision, within which the Inspector 
has upheld the Authority’s view in full, despite the acknowledged 
benefits of renewable energy in this location.   
 
Members should also note that Officers are currently in the 
process of seeking an award of costs against the appellant based 
on ‘unreasonable behaviour’ during the appeal, which it is claimed 
has cost the Council significant wasted expenditure, including on 
external specialist consultants.  A decision on this application will 
be reported to members when received. 
 
 

Page 52



Appeal Ref: A2015/0005 Planning Ref: P2014/1165 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/15/3129001 
 
Applicant: Mr Mark Davies 
 
Proposal: Retention of two storey demountable buildings 

used in association with the existing waste 
transfer facility 

 
Site Address: Unit 1 Brunel Industrial Estate, Cwmavon 
 
Appeal Method: Written representations 
 
Decision Date: 12 October 2015  
 
Decision Code: Dismissed 
 
 
As the works were undertaken prior to the submission of the 
application, the appeal sought retrospective permission under 
section 73A of the 1990 Act. 
 
The main issue concerned the effect of the development on the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area. 
 
The Inspector noted that the 2 prefabricated cabins in question are 
stacked one on top of the other, near the entrance and alongside 
the side boundary of a waste recycling and transfer station. He 
also noted the site context, which while including siting of a profile-
sheet clad canopy structure over a conveyor belt which is elevated 
above large skip containers, sited a similar distance back from the 
roadside boundary and of a similar overall height to the cabins, 
nevertheless saw most other structures markedly lower in height.  
 
The Inspector noted that this was a prominent corner plot 
[...]
ld on the 29 September 2015
	4 Application No: 2015/0368 - Demolition of Garage, First Floor Roof Extension, Ground Floor Side Extension including Garage at 7 The Pines, Cilfrew, Neath
	5 Application No: P2014/0973 - Former Coleg Cwmtawe, Alltycham Drive, Pontardawe, SA8 4JT - 37 No.Residential Dwellings and associated access
	6 Application No: P2015/0530 - Demolition of existing building and construction of field store - 73 Pen Yr Alltwen, Alltwen, Pontardawe SA8 3EA
	7 Appeals Determined
	8 Delegated Applications Determined between 22 September and 12 October 2015
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION




Minutes of the meeting


- 26 - 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 

 
Members Present:  20 October 2015 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 
Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, D.Keogh, 
Mrs.S.Paddison, R.Thomas and 
Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 

Local Members Councillor  
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Ball, I.Davies and Miss.G.Cirillo 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning 

Committee held on the 29 September 
2015, as circulated, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

2. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
RESOLVED: that the following Application 

recommended for approval, as detailed 
within the circulated report, be deferred 
for a site visit by the Planning Committee: 
 
Application No:P2014/0973 
 
37 No. Residential dwellings and 
associated access (Ecology mitigation 
strategy received 20.07.15)  (Bat tree 
roost assessment, tree survey, 
Arboricultural method statement and tree 
protection plan received 28.09.15) at 



- 27 - 
 

201015 

former Coleg Cwmtawe, Alltycham Drive, 
Pontardawe SA8 4JT 
 
Reason: 
 
To assess the impact on highway safety 
having regard to the proximity to the 
school (such vist to take place during 
school closing time) 
 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Application Recommended for Refusal following a Site 
Visit on 20 October 2015 
 

3. APPLICATION NO: 2015/0368 - DEMOLITION OF GARAGE, FIRST 
FLOOR ROOF EXTENSION, GROUND FLOOR SIDE EXTENSION 
INCLUDING GARAGE AT 7 THE PINES, CILFREW, NEATH  
 
RESOLVED: That following a Site Visit on the 20 

October 2015, having considered the 
views of those present, and contrary to 
the Officer Recommendation as detailed 
in the circulated report, the Application be 
Approved on the following grounds: 
 
The proposed first floor roof extension, by 
reason of its siting and design will not 
result in a dwelling out of character with 
the existing group of dwellings which 
define the local context, and, as a 
consequence, would not represent an 
obtrusive and unsympathetic extension 
that would appear incongruous and 
prominent in relation to the layout and 
pattern of the street scene. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0530 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION OF FIELD STORE - 73 PEN YR 
ALLTWEN, ALLTWEN, PONTARDAWE SA8 3EA  
 



- 28 - 
 

201015 

Following detailed discussions and having considered the views of 
the Local Member, the Committee made the following 
recommendation: 
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation, and subject to the 
Conditions as detailed within the 
circulated report, the application be 
approved. 

 
 

5. APPEALS DETERMINED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals Determined be 

noted as detailed in the circulated report: 
 
Planning Ref: P2008/0024 
Appeal Ref:    A2014/0001 
 
Revised Scheme for Wind Energy 
Development Comprising 9 (previously 
14) Turbines with a Maximum Height To 
Blade Tip of 125m, Access Tracks, Cable 
Trenches, Substation, Anemometer Mast, 
Crane Hardstanding. Temporary 
Construction Compound and Associated 
Infrastructure at Farmland adjoining 
forestry East of Crynant and South of 
Seven Sisters Neath (known as Hirfynydd 
Wind Farm) 
 
Decision:  Dismissed 
 
Planning Ref: 2014/1165 
Appeal Ref:    A2015/0005 
 
Retention of two storey demountable 
buildings used in association with the 
existing waste transfer facility at Unit 1 
Brunel Industrial Estate, Cwmavon. 
 
Decision:   Dismissed 
 
 



- 29 - 
 

201015 

 
6. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 22 

SEPTEMBER AND 12 OCTOBER 2015  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between  22 September and 12 October 2015, as 
contained within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 
 

7. CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
The Chairperson notified Members of new Regulations regarding 
Planning Application Fees, and of the intention to hold a Members 
Seminar to discuss the implications of such Regulations on the 
operation of current delegated arrangements and Planning 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 
 
 


